

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION**

LULAC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB
[Lead Case]

ROY CHARLES BROOKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:21-cv-00988-DCG-JES-JVB
[Consolidated Case]

BROOKS PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
STANDARD OF REVIEW 2
ARGUMENT 2
 I. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged a Section 2 Discriminatory Effects Claim..... 2
 A. Binding Precedent Permits Section 2 Coalition Claims..... 2
 B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege that Black and Latino Voters Are Politically Cohesive. ... 5
 C. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Facts Supporting the Third *Gingles* Prong..... 6
 II. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Their Intent Claim..... 6
 III. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Standing..... 8
 IV. Section 2 Has a Private Right of Action. 11
CONCLUSION..... 12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015)..... 11

Anne Harding v. County of Dallas, Tex.,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020) 9

Badillo v. City of Stockton, Cal.,
956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992) 3

Barrera-Montenegro v. United States,
74 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999) 9

Bartlett v. Strickland,
556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 4, 5

Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport
512 U.S. 1283 (1994)..... 3

Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport,
26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994) 3

Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex.,
840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988) 2

Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton,
568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009) 2

Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cty. V. Hardee Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990) 3

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 3

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007) 7

Lane v. Halliburton,
529 F.2d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) 9, 10

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 2

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017) 2, 6, 7

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 11

Nixon v. Kent Cty.,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) 3

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012)..... 5

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Phillips v. City of Dallas</i> , 781 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2015) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-50949 at *17 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... | 5 |
| Statutes and Codes | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) | 3 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Texas Secretary of State, <i>Candidate Information</i> , https://candidate.texas-election.com/Elections/getQualifiedCandidatesInfo.do | 9 |
